operating income (NOI) based on existing rental agreements and expected rent for the vacant area is
most appropriate for the Scheme. Accordingly, Investment Property has been valued in these condensed
interim financial statements under Income capitalization approach based on projected NOI on existing
rental agreements and expected rent for the vacant area using 6% capitalisation rate.

	 The forced sales value of the investment property is assessed to be Rs. 53,047.625 million (30 June
2020: Rs. 50,521.547 million).

	 The fair value measurement for the investment property has been categorised as Level 3 fair value

hierarchy which is considered as highest and best use of investment property.

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 Change in each of the below significant unobservable input would have effect on fair value of these

investee properties as shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and
is performed on the same basis as for audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020.

(Unaudited)
31-Dec-2020

Change Effect on
in input fair value

(Rupees in '000)

- Projected income (based on existing leasing contracts) + 5%  3,076,244
- Projected income (based on existing leasing contracts) - 5%  (3,076,244)
- Projected operating costs (based on projected costs) + 5%  (449,177)
- Projected operating costs (based on projected costs) - 5%  449,177
- Capitalization rate + 1%  (7,505,907)
- Capitalization rate - 1%  10,508,269

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

   | DOLMEN CITY REIT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2020 | 26 27

	 The Sindh Revenue Board and the Federal Board of Revenue have filed appeals before Supreme Court
of Pakistan (SCP) against the SHC’s decision dated 02 June 2016, which is pending for decision. With
effect from 01 July 2016, FED on services provided or rendered by Non-Banking Financial Institutions
dealing in services which are subject to provincial sales tax has been withdrawn by Finance Act, 2016.
Therefore, the Scheme has discontinued making any further provision in this regard. As a matter of
abundant caution, without prejudice to the above, an accumulated provision of Rs. 11.980 million has